Revoking a Proclamation taking Land for Road in Block XVI, Mangaoporo Survey District, Waiapu County

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the third day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 24 of the eighth day of the same month, at page 423, taking land for road in Block XVI, Mangaoporo Survey District, Waiapu County.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of February, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 36/764.)

Land proclaimed as Road in Block II, Toaroha Survey District, Westland County

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as road: 5 acres 2 roods 5.4 perches. Being part Section 2304.

Situated in Block II, Toaroha Survey District (Westland R.D.).

(S.O. 4316.) In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 118646, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of February, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 44/767.)

Land proclaimed as Road, and Road closed, in Block X, Drury Survey
District, Franklin County

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

A FRUCLAMATION

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

LAND PROCLAIMED AS ROAD

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road:

A. R. P. Being
1 1 11 4 Part Lot 7, D.P. 10637, being part Allotment 60,

Karaka Parish; coloured red.
1 0 6 Part Lot 14, D.P. 10637, being part Allotment 60,

Karaka Parish; coloured red.

SECOND SCHEDULE

ROAD CLOSED

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :-

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
1 1 9 Part Allotment 60, D.P. 24710, and part Lots 7
and 14, D.P. 10637, being part Allotment 60,
Karaka Parish; coloured green.
1 1 11:1 Part Lots 7 and 14, D.P. 10637, being part Allotment 60, Karaka Parish; coloured green.

All situated in Block X, Drury Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 21371.)

All in the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 118400, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 29th day of February, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/2720/1.)

Road closed in Block IX, Purua Survey District, Whangarei County

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1 acre 2 roods 2.5 perches.

Adjoining Sections 22, 23, 24, and 26, and Whatitiri 13D No. 1 Block.

Situated in Block IX, Purua Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 32951.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 118674, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of February, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 33/2061.)

Authorizing Thomas Lawrence Lowther, of Hokitika, Farmer, to use Water for the Purpose of generating Electricity and to erect certain Electric Lines

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of March, 1944

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by ■ Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby grant to Thomas Lawrence Lowther, of Hokitika, Farmer (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee"), a license subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth to obstruct, impound, or divert the waters of the unnamed creek situated in Section 2372, Block XV, Wataroa Survey District, in the Land District of Westland, and to take and use therefrom for the purposes hereinafter set forth a stream of water not exceeding 2 cubic feet per second at any one time, and to erect the electric lines hereinafter per second at any one time, and to erect the electric lines hereinafter described.

CONDITIONS

1: IMPLIED CONDITIONS

The conditions directed to be implied in all licenses by the Water-power Regulations 1934 and the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this license, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

2. LICENSE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

This license is issued under the Water-power Regulations 1934, the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, and is subject thereto and to any regulations made or to be made in amplification or amendment thereof or in substitution therefor.

3. Utilization of Water and Location of Headworks

Water shall be used under this license solely for the purpose of water shall be used there this items solely for the purpose of generating electricity, and shall be taken from the said creek at a point in Section 2372, Block XV, Wataroa Survey District, in the Westland Land District, as indicated on the plan marked P.W.D. 117551, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works.

4. General Description of Works

The licensee is hereby authorized, subject to the conditions hereof, to construct, maintain, and use the following works for the purposes of this license, the positions of the said works being indicated on the said plan P.W.D. 117551:—

(a) Headworks consisting of a dam and intake giving a static head of approximately 10 ft.:
(b) Water-wheel and power-house with all necessary equipment for generating electricity:
(c) Electric lines leading from the power-house aforesaid across Section 2372, Block XV, Wataroa Survey District, and the adjoining Main South Road to the licensee's dwelling in the aforesaid Section 2372, Block XV, Wataroa Survey District, the said lines being more particularly delineated on the aforementioned plan P.W.D. 117551.

5. Duration of License

This license shall, unless sooner determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March, 1964, or until electrical energy is available from an Electric-power Board or other public source of supply, whichever is the earlier.